Resolution 2020-040
Agenda Item 2020-178

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD REQUESTING CERTAIN DOCUMENTS
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT BE
PROVIDED BY THE DIAMONDHEAD WATER & SEWER DISTRICT AT NO CHARGE
TO THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead (the "City") authorized
the preparation of a Consolidated Financial Statement (the “Statement”) to review financial impacts to the
residents of Diamondhead consolidating into the City operations, the Police Department (currently
operated pursuant to an interlocal with Hancock County Sheriff’s Office), Diamondhead Water & Sewer
District and Diamondhead Fire Department;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council for the City of Diamondhead entered into a contract
with a CPA firm to prepare the Statement considering the most accurate and relevant information
as is relates to consolidating services and the financial operating forecast; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that financial data specific to the Diamondhead Water & Sewer
District and Diamondhead Fire Department is necessary in order to provide an accurate financial analysis
and to achieve the objective and intent of the Consolidated Financial Statement, and:

WHEREAS, official requests for data have been made to both the Diamondhead Water & Sewer
District and the Diamondhead Fire Department;

WHEREAS, requested data has been provided to the City by the Diamondhead Fire Department at
no cost to the citizens of the Diamondhead and a similar request is currently in process with the
Diamondhead Water and Sewer District; and

WHEREAS, the Diamondhead Water & Sewer District has deemed the request from the City to be
a request pursuant to the Public Records Act Mississippi Code §25-61-1 through 25-61-17 rather than a
exchange of governmental information and consequently has responded to provide the said records at a
charge to the City in the amount of $919.80, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council for the City of Diamondhead are officially requesting the
Diamondhead Water & Sewer Commission consider providing the requested financial data in the
requested digital format and at no charge to the City based on a finding that the data requested is
necessary and relevant in order to provide an accurate financial analysis to achieve the objective of the
Statement for the good all residents of Diamondhead.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The findings, conclusions and statements of fact contained in the preamble are

hereby adopted, ratified and incorporated herein.
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SECTION II. In the best interest of the Citizens of Diamondhead the City requests the District
consider the request to be an exchange of governmental information and not be governed by the Public
Records Act and thereby provide the financial information requested on June 9, 2020 and June 18,

2020 in digital format and at no charge to the City.

Councilmember moved, Councilmember seconded the motion
to adopt the foregoing resolution, and the question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows:

Mayor Thomas E. Schafer

Councilmember Lindsay L’Ecuyer

Councilmember Nancy Depreo

Councilmember Alan Moran

Councilmember Jamie Wetzel Morgan

Councilmember Charles S. Clark

The motion having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the members present, the
Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution adopted this the 7% day of July, 2020.

Thomas E. Schafer, IV, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jeannie Klein, City Clerk

{SEAL}
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June 8, 2020

Attn: Toni Wilson

Diamondhead Water & Sewer District
4425 Park Ten Drive

Diamondhead, MS 39525

Ms. Wilson:

Please accept this as an official request for Public Records pursuant to the “Public Records Act”. On
behalf of the City of Diamondhead, | am requesting the identifiable records as follows:

e Trial Balance for Fiscal Years 2018, 2019 and 2020 year-to-date

o General Ledger for Fiscal Year 2015 and 2020 year-to-date

¢ Current DWSD organizational chart

e Current listing of DWSD positions and salaries and/or salary scales for each position
e Current listing of assets and equipment

Digital files are preferred with financial data in Excel format, if possible. The City will provide and deliver
a flash drive(s) to you when the records are ready. Piease email mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov or call
my office.

Sincerely,

/Z(///

Mlchael’ Reso
City Manager
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June 18, 2020

Attn: Toni Wilson, Comptroller
Diamondhead Water & Sewer District
4425 Park Ten Drive

Diamondhead, MS 39525

Ms. Wilson:

Please accept this an official request for Public Records pursuant the “Public Records Act”. On behalf of
the City of Diamondhead, | am requesting the identifiable record as follows:

Most recent audited Financial Statement for the DWSD (complete with notes and schedules)

Digital is preferred. This information may be provided utilizing the same flash drive provided by the City
for its request submitted on June 9, 2020. If a supplemental drive is preferred or required, please let me
know and we will provide another to you. Again, please let me know when the records are ready for
delivery so we can arrange pick up. You may email me at mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov.

Sincerely,

4// {/, ‘

ichael
City Manager

MR:jk
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Jeannie Klein

From: Jeannie Klein

Sent: ‘ Wednesday, June 24, 2020 10:12 AM

To: twilson@dwsd.us

Cc: Michael J. Reso; 'Derek Cusick’; dcarden@dwsd.us, tricia@boyceholleman.com;
‘derekcusick’

Subject: RE: Public Records Requests

Thank you.

Jeannie Klein

City Clerk

City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone 228-222-4626 Ext. 1800

JRDiAMONDHEAD

185iPPL
g

From: Toni Wilson <twilson@dwsd.us>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 3:30 PM

To: Jeannie Klein <lklein@diamondhead.ms.gov>

Cc: Michael J. Reso <mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov>; 'Derek Cusick’ <dcusick@tseclaw.com>; dcarden@dwsd.us;
tricia@boyceholleman.com; 'derekcusick’ <derekcusick@yahoo.com>

Subject: RE: Public Records Requests

Jeannie,

No, it does not change it as the .pdf pages are created pages from our registers so each page is a new “copy”, an
electronic copy. The .pdf will not be hard copies as that would be an additional .25 per page; however, since you
provided the thumb drive, we are only charging the .pdf pages, not the hard copy cost. If you want a hard copy on top
of the electranic .pdf images, that would be .75 a page instead of .50 a page.

Thanks,

Toni F. Wilson

Comptroller

Diamondhead Water & Sewer District
4425 Park Ten Drive

Diamondhead, MS 39525

(228) 255-5813 ext.224

www.dwsd.us
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Statement of Confidentiality

The information contained in this message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual to whom they are addressed. ltmay
contain confidential information.

If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this e-mail in error please
notify the sender.

All information contained within this e-mail remains the copy written property of the sender and the use or copying of it without their consent is strictly
forbidden.

From: Jeannie Klein [mailto:Jklein@diamondhead.ms.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 2:48 PM

To: twilsan@dwsd.us

Cc: Michael J. Reso <mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov>; 'Derek Cusick’ <dcusick@tseclaw.com>; dcarden@dwsd.us;
tricia@boyceholleman.com; derekcusick <derekcusick@yahoo.com>

Subject: RE: Public Records Requests

We have provided a thumb drive for all the records to be provided digitally rather than hardcopy. Does that make a
difference since there would be no copies involved?

Jeannie Klein

City Clerk

City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone 228-222-4626 Ext. 1800

JRDiAMONDHEAD

~/ 155172 P1
e —d

From: Toni Wilson <twilson@dwsd.us>

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 2:42 PM

To: Jeannie Klein <Jklein@diamondhead.ms.gov>

Cc: Michael J. Reso <mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov>; 'Derek Cusick' <dcusick@tseclaw.com>; dcarden@dwsd.us;
tricia@boyceholleman.com

Subject: RE: Public Records Requests

Good afternoon,
Pursuant to Sections 5 and 8 of the attached District Policy, the information requested in the two Public Records
Requests included 1,164 pages of .pdf documents at .50 per page. Therefore, the “Storage Retrieval Cost” is $582.00,

which includes 1,126 pages for the first request and 38 pages for the second request.

Thank you,



Toni F. Wilson

Comptroller

Diamondhead Water & Sewer District
4425 Park Ten Drive

Diamondhead, MS 39525

(228) 255-5813 ext.224

www.dwsd.us
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Statement of Confidentiality

The information contained in this message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual to whom they are addressed. It may
contain confidential information.

If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance en it. If you have received this e-mail in error please
notify the sender.

All information contained within this e-mail remains the copy written property of the sender and the use or copying of it without their consent is strictly
forbidden.

From: Jeannie Klein [mailto:Jklein@diamondhead.ms.govl

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 1:25 PM

To: twilson@dwsd.us

Cc: Michael J. Reso <mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov>; 'Derek Cusick’ <dcusick@tseclaw.com>; dcarden@dwsd.us;
tricia@hoyceholleman.com

Subject: RE: Public Records Requests

Good Afternoon Toni:

Thank you for the information. Can you clarify the cost breakdown on your estimate? Specifically the “Storage Retrieval
Cost”. What is this fee and how is it calculated?

Thanks for your help.

Jeannie Klein
City Clerk

City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone 228-222-4626 Ext. 1800

JRLDIAMONDHEAD

‘-V MISSISSIPPI

From: Toni Wilson <twilson@dwsd.us>

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 3:26 PM

To: Jeannie Klein <Jklein@diamondhead.ms.gov>

Cc: Michael J. Reso <mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov>; ‘Derek Cusick' <dcusick@tseclaw.com>; dcarden@dwsd.us;

3



tricia@boyceholleman.com
Subject: RE: Public Records Requests

Good afternoon Jeannie,

Attached are the completed cost estimates for your submitted public records requests of 6/9/20 and 6/18/20. The total
cost to research, generate all requested records in .pdf format, legal review of requests, and data file cost is $919.80.

Even though the second request was just received today, | went ahead and included the cost estimate for that also.
Once payment has been received, we will proceed with the records request.
Thank you,

Toni F. Wilson

Comptroller

Diamondhead Water & Sewer District
4425 Park Ten Drive

Diamondhead, MS 39525

(228) 255-5813 ext.224

www.dwsd.us
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Statement of Confidentiality

The information contained in this message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual to whom they are addressed. it may
contain confidential information.

If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this e-mail in error piease
notify the sender.

All information contained within this e-mall remains the copy written property of the sender and the use or copying of it without their consent is strictly
forbidden.

From: Jeannie Klein [mailto:Jklein@®diamondhead.ms.gov]

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 10:28 AM

To: Toni Wilson <twilson@dwsd.us>

Cc: Michael ). Reso <mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov>; Derek Cusick <dcusick@tseclaw.com>
Subject: Supplemental Public Records Request

Hi Toni:

Attached is a supplemental request for public records. Please attached request for the most recent audited complete
financial statement including notes and schedules,

Thank you.

Jeannie Klein

City Clerk

City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle



Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone 228-222-4626 Ext. 1800

JRLDIAMONDHEAD

,_wi MISGSISSEEPL



